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ND ref. FOI/17/268 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your request received on 25/09/17

 
for the following information: 

 
1. Name of Trust 

Answer: Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust. 
 

2. How many vacancies do you currently have for each of the following grades of staff? 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

Occupational Group WTE’s 

Doctors 34.6 

Nurses 63.1 

Physiotherapists 13.0 * 

Occupational therapists 6.75 

Radiologists 3.3 

Paramedics 0.0 

Other AHPs 0.5 

 
WTE = Whole Time Equivalent. 

 
*Please note: The Physiotherapists figure above included registrant and non-registrant 
vacancies. In addition the Physiotherapy department has a 0.75 WTE vacancy for a 
Psychologist, this is not included in the figures above. 
 
 

3. Are you actively seeking to recruit staff from abroad and outside of the EU? (Please tick) 

Answer: Yes.  We are currently seeking to recruit Doctors and also Physiotherapists. 
 

4. If the answer to Q3 is “Yes” from which countries are you seeking to recruit (Please tick ): 
India 
Phillippines 
Australia 
Canada 
Zimbabwe 
South Africa 

Answer: The Middle East. 
 

5. If the answer to Q3 is “No” are you intending to start recruiting from outside of the EU 
within the next 12 months? 

Yes… 
No… 

Answer: No. 
 
Which countries are you seeking to recruit from?  

Answer: N/A 
 

6. Do you/will you recruit directly by yourselves or through a permanent employment 
agency? 
Answer: Both, as we already receive interest from applicants within and outside of the EU 
via NHS Jobs, plus we have engaged Medacs to assist us specifically with permanent 
Doctor and Physiotherapist recruitment. 
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7. Which agencies do you work with currently? 
Answer: Medacs (Health Trust Europe [HTE] Framework). 

 
8. What criteria do you use to assess a recruitment agency when appointing them? 

Answer: We approached our top 4 M&D agency providers and Medacs were able to 
demonstrate a good track record in substantive recruitment of doctors at framework rates.   

 
9. Typically what agency rate/placement fee would you pay to recruit a permanent member 

of staff? 
Doctors – Please see table below. 
Nurses – N/A 
Physiotherapists – Please see table below. 
Occupational therapists – Please see table below. 
Radiologists – Please see table below. 
Paramedics – Please see table below. 
Other AHPs – Please see table below. 

Answer:  Please see tables below for Health Trust Europe [HTE] framework rates. Currently 
we are working with Medacs to appoint Doctors (all levels) and Physiotherapists. 

  

H T E Framework  

Banding / Grade Fee  

AHP - Up to Band 7  £4,160 

AHP - Band 8 & above  £5,200 

 Doctor - Upper StR (ST3+) £8,320 

Doctor - SHO (FY2, ST1 & ST2) £6,240 

Doctor - Speciality Doctor (Staff Grade) £8,320 

Doctor - Consultant £12,480 

 
AHP = Allied Health Professional 
StR = Specialty Registrar 
SHO = Senior House Officer 

 
10. What is the estimated cost to the Trust/annum for international recruitment? 

Answer: Currently zero cost as payment is only due on placement and we have yet to 
have anyone commence. 

 
11. How many of the following staff recruited from outside of the EU did you appoint in 2016? 

Answer: The table below confirms the number of staff that the Trust recruited from outside the 
EU, within the occupational groups you have listed, between 1

st
 January 2016 to 31

st
 

December 2016.  We attempted to pull this data from our Electronic Staff Record system but 
the results were unreliable and therefore the attached information is based on VISA 
applications and specific overseas recruitment campaigns from which we can reliably report on 
whether the person joined us from outside the EU.  Therefore our response does not fully 
capture all clinical staff employed directly from overseas, but is the most accurate data we can 
provide. 
 

Role Number recruited 

Doctors ≤5 

Nurses 0 

Physiotherapists 0 

Occupational Therapists 0 

Radiologists 0 

Paramedics 0 

Other AHPs 0 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where 
the number of staff is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

staff and breach Caldicott principles. In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure 
between 1 and 5 is being suppressed.  
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of staff and patients and should not be published. 

 
12. How many of the following staff recruited ex EU have you appointed year to date in 2017? 
 

Answer: The table below confirms the number of staff that the Trust recruited from outside the 
EU, within the occupational groups you have listed, between 1

st
 January 2017 to 31

st
 

December 2017.  We attempted to pull this data from our Electronic Staff Record system but 
the results were unreliable and therefore the attached information is based on VISA 
applications and specific overseas recruitment campaigns from which we can reliably report on 
whether the person joined us from outside the EU.  Therefore our response does not fully 
capture all clinical staff employed directly from overseas, but is the most accurate data we can 
provide. 

Role Number recruited 

Doctors 11 

Nurses 0 

Physiotherapists 0 

Occupational Therapists 0 

Radiologists 0 

Paramedics 0 

Other AHPs 0 

 
13. How many of the staff in each group have actually arrived in UK? 

Answer: Please see table below. 
 

Occupational Group 2016 2017 

Doctors ≤5 7 

Nurses 0 0 

Physiotherapists 0 0 

Occupational Therapists 0 0 

Radiologists 0 0 

Paramedics 0 0 

Other AHPs 0 0 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where 
the number of staff is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
staff and breach Caldicott principles. In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure 
between 1 and 5 is being suppressed.  
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of staff and patients and should not be published. 

 
14. What is your current OSCE pass rate for nurses? 

Answer: We have not currently sponsored any nurses with this route of registration. 
 

15. What training is given in support OSCE candidates 
Answer: Please see response above. 

 
16. Please outline what support is given to international recruits ? 

Answer: We do not have any international nurses.  
 
17. Is on-site accommodation provided by the Trust? 

Answer: Yes we have some on-site accommodation which is available to junior doctors and 
other staff relocating to the Trust.  This is available for a limited period of time to assist them 
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when relocating to the Trust from outside the local area and there is a charge for using the 
accommodation. 

 

 

 

 
 


